

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 96,813

JOSEPH HAYES,
Petitioner,

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW
FROM THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
Attorney General
Tallahassee, Florida

MICHAEL J. NEIMAND
Sr. Assistant Attorney

General

DOUGLAS J. GLAID
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 0249475
Dept. Of Legal Affairs
110 S.E. 6th Street, 10th
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301
(954) 712-4600

Fl.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

T A B L E O F
CITATIONS.....ii

INTRODUCTION.....
...1

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE
.....1

S T A T E M E N T O F T H E C A S E A N D
FACTS.....2

S U M M A R Y O F T H E
ARGUMENT.....3-4

ARGUMENT.....5-
14

POINT I

SINCE THE OPINION OF THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL CERTIFIED THAT ITS DECISION WAS IN DIRECT CONFLICT WITH TWO PRIOR DECISIONS RENDERED BY THE FIFTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL, THE ACCEPTANCE OF DISCRETIONARY JURISDICTION BY THIS COURT IS APPROPRIATE TO RESOLVE THE CONFLICT.....5

POINT II

PETITIONER'S RIGHT AGAINST DOUBLE JEOPARDY WAS NOT VIOLATED BY HIS CONVICTIONS FOR THE SEPARATE AND DISTINCT OFFENSES OF ARMED ROBBERY AND GRAND THEFT.....6-
11

POINT III

THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT PETITIONER'S CONVICTION FOR THE FEDERAL OFFENSE OF POSSESSION OF A FIREARM IN RELATION TO A DRUG TRAFFICKING CRIME WAS ANALOGOUS TO §790.07(2), FLA.

STAT., WHICH PROHIBITS THE CARRYING OF A
FIREARM DURING THE COMMISSION OF A FELONY,
AND, HENCE, PROPERLY HELD THAT THIS
CONVICTION WAS SCOREABLE AS A SECOND DEGREE
FELONY.....12-14

CONCLUSION.....
..15

C E R T I F I C A T E O F
SERVICE.....15

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Blockburger v. United States</u> , 284 U.S. 299, 52 S. Ct. 180, 76 L. Ed. 306 (1932) . . .	6
<u>Brown v. State</u> , 430 So. 2d 446 (Fla. 1983)	10
<u>Consiglio v. State</u> , 24 Fla. L. Weekly D2575 (Fla. 4th DCA November 17, 1999).	10
<u>Grappin v. State</u> , 450 So. 2d 480 (Fla. 1984)	14
<u>Harris v. State</u> , 685 So. 2d 1282 (Fla. 1996)	12
<u>Howard v. State</u> , 723 So. 2d 863 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998)	9
<u>Mason v. State</u> , 665 So. 2d 328 (Fla. 5th DCA 1995) . . .	9, 11
<u>Salazar v. State</u> , 560 So. 2d 1207 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990) . . .	7
<u>Simboli v. State</u> , 728 So. 2d 792 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999) . . .	10
<u>Sirmons v. State</u> , 634 So. 2d 153 (Fla. 1994)	8
<u>Smart v. State</u> , 652 So. 2d 448 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995)	9
<u>State v. Rodriguez</u> , 500 So. 2d 120 (Fla. 1986)	7-8
<u>Waters v. State</u> , 542 So. 2d 1371 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989) . . .	9
<u>Wilson v. State</u> , 608 So. 2d 842 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992)	9

STATUTES

§ 7 7 5 . 0 2 1 (1) , F l a . Stat.(1997).....	14
§ 7 7 5 . 0 2 1 (4) (a) , F l a . S t a t . (1997).....	6-8
§ 7 7 5 . 0 2 1 (4) (b) (2) , F l a . S t a t .	

(1997).....7

§ 7 9 0 . 0 5 3 , F l a . S t a t .
(1993).....12-13

§790.07(2), Fla. Stat.(1993).....12-14

§812.014, Fla. Stat. (1997).....7-8, 11

§812.13, Fla. Stat. (1997).....6, 8, 11

1 8 U . S . C .
§924(c)(1)(a).....13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

F l a . R . C r i m . P .
3.701(d)(5)(B).....13-14
